

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.469 OF 2022

**SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR**

Bhavana Ashok Kesaria and Anr. ...Applicants

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Date: 2025.08.14
15:26:59 +0530

**WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2448 OF 2022**

Darshak Sachde ...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr.Hrishikesh Mundargi a/w Ms.Paavani Chadha:-	Advocates for Applicants in Cr.Application No.469 of 2022 and for Respondent No.2 in Writ Petition No.2448 of 2022.
No one is present:-	On behalf of the Respondent No.2 in Cr.Application No.469 of 2022 and for Petitioner in Writ Petition No.2448 of 2022.
Mr.H.J.Dedhia:-	APP for Respondent No.1-State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 11th AUGUST 2025

P.C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate Shri.Mundargi for the Applicants who

are the Accused Nos.3 and 4. They have challenged the order of issuance of process for the offence under Section 43 read with 66 of the Information Technology Act, 2000 (“IT Act”) and Section 120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (“IPC”). Before the Sessions Court, they have not succeeded. That is why present Application.

2. Whereas the Accused Nos.1 and 2 have succeeded and the process was quashed against them by the Sessions Court. That is why the Complainant has filed the Writ Petition No.2448 of 2022.

3. Learned Advocate Mr.Mundargi represents those Accused/ Respondents in that Petition. No one is present on behalf of the Complainant-Respondent.

4. Stand over to **26th September 2025.**

5. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

6. Let the Writ Petition No.2448 of 2022 be also tagged with this Application and be kept on the same date.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]